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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

@reenPoint Credit, LLC,

Plaintiff,

@Edward E. Fleming, Jr.,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. po-98e-C»

Complaint in Civil Action - Replevin

Filed on behalf of:
GreenPoint Credit, LLC

- Counsel of Record for this Party:

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number; 52748

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975



/f

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
Edward E. Fleming, Jr., )

)

)

Defendant.

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint
and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
V. . )
)
Edward E. Fleming, Jr., )
)
Defendant. )
COMPLAINT

COUNT | - REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes GreenPoint Credit, LLC, f/k/a Bank of America by and through
its attorney Erin P. Dyer, Esquire and avers the following in support of its Complaint in
Replevin:

1. GreenPoint Credit, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff" or "GreenPoint,"
is a corporation duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
and has its principal place of business located at 400 Southpointe Boulevard, Southpointe
Plaza |, Suite 230, Canonsburg, PA 15317. |

2. Edward E. Fleming, Jr., hereinafter referred to as "Defendant," is an
individual whose last known address is PO Box 173, Hoover Street, Hoover Trailer CoUrt,
Hyde , PA 16843.

3. On or about February 3, 1997, Defendant purchased a 1997 Limited Edition
Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N 11-0936J, (the "Mobile Home"), from Family Mobite
Homes, Inc., (the "Seller"), and entered into a written Manufactured Home Retail
Instaliment Contract and Security Agreement, (the "Security Agreement") for the payment
of a portion of the purchase price thereof. A true and correct copy of the Security

Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."



4, Seller assigned its interestin the Security Agreement to Plaintiff, GreenPoint.
GreenPoint perfected its security interest in said Mobile Home by having an encumbrance
placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached
hereto as Exhibit "B." |

5. Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of said Mobile Home is
$20,500.00 and that the said Mobile Home is in the Defendant's possession and believed

to be at Defendant's address as stated above.

6. Defendant defaulted under the terms of the Security Agreement by failing to
make payments when due. As of July 13, 2000, the Defendant's payments of interest and
principal were in arrears in the amount of $541.12. Pursuant to the Acceleration Clause

in the Security Agreement the amount outstanding as of July 13, 2000, is $21,783.91.

7. Plaintiff provided Defendant with thirty (30) days notice of intent to repossess
the Mobile Home. A true and correct copy of the notice of intent to repossess the Mobile

- Home is attached hereto as Exhibit "C."

8. Defendant failed to cure the default or return the Mobile Home upon Plaintiff's
demand.
9. Plaintiff avers that under the terms of the Security Agreement and

Pennsylvania law it is now entitled to immediate possession of said Mobile Home.

10.  The Security Agreement provides that in the event of default:
a. Defendant will pay the reasonable attorney's fees of seller or of
seller's assignee, provided that prior to commencement of legal action such
fee shall not exceed $50.00; |

b. Court costs and disbursements; and



C. Costs incurred by seller or of seller's assignee to foreclose on the
Mobile Home including the costs of storing, reconditioning and reselling the

Mobile Home.

1. Inorder to bring this action GreenPoint Credit, LLC was required to retain an

attorney and did so retain Attorney Erin P. Dyer.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC, requests:

a) judgment against Defendant to recover the Mobile Home, plus detention
damages, special damages consisting of inter alia, detaching and transporting the Mobile
Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile Home by Plaintiff, late
charges, and all allowable damages per the Security Agreement, any further costs for
repossession and sale, and attorney's fees and costs of litigation in order to obtain

possession of the Mobile Home; and

b) In the event Plaintiff repossesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amount to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Plaintiff, which amount shall be equal to the difference between
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement plus the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amount recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less expenses.
COUNT Il - DAMAGES

By way of separate and alternative pleading, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC,

alleges the following:

12 Paragraphs 1 through 11 of this Complaint are incorporated herein by

reference as though fully set forth.

13.  This Count is brought in the alternative to the relief sought in Count I.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC, requests:

a) judgment against Defendant in the amount of $21,783.91 with interest and late
charges plus detention damages, special damages consisting of inter alia, detaching and
transporting the Mobile Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile
‘Home by Plaintiff, late charges, and all allowable damages per the Security Agreement,
any further costs for repossession and sale, and attorney's fees and costs of litigation in

order to obtain possession of the Mobile Home; and

b) In the event Plaintiff repossesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amount to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Piaintiff, which amount shall be equal to the difference betWeen
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement plus the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amount recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less expenses.

Erir€P~Dyer, Esquire o~
PA ID Number; 52748

Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

L:\GreenPoint\Fleming, Edward E. JA\CM



VERIFICATION

Don Turosik, Collection Manager and duly authorized representative of GreenPoint
Credit, LLC, deposes and says subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn faisification to authorities that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

@Mﬂog
Don Turosik

Collection Manager
GreenPoint Credit, LLC

‘ L:\GreenPoint\Genera\VERIFICA.CM.wpd:
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PENNSYLVANIA _MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT WANPLAN_FO1
and SECURITY AGREEMENT 4 GFFICE NUMBER: 79 07 5

DEALERNO.: _75C038
3 ACCT. NO.:

NAME EDWARD E. FTLEMING JR
JUYER(S): NAME: ZDWARD E. PLEMING SR CO-SIGNER
NAME:
ER'S NAME: . count CENTRZ
oomess F Q 20X 157 cry  SHAWYVILLE staT: PA zm 16873

prone: 814/763-76346  ssmces 163-6£-7292
ROPOSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOME: R4 03 FLECKS MHP LOT # PHTLIZSRURG, PA 168656

4

LY "me," "myself” or "my" mean ell persons who sign this.contract es buyer or co-buyer. ointly ond severslly, and 'You" or your' mean the
oller and amy assigries. This contrgct will be submitted to the Craditer indicated below. &t o local office gnd, if spproved. it will be g3signad to
het Creditor. On the date of this contract, | buy from you on a cradit ssle basis the manufactured home described below, together with
urnishings, squiprment appliances and eccessories included in the manufactured home at the time of purchase (callod "Marubgctured Home").

‘REDITOR: BANKAMTRICA HOUSING SERVICES, A DIVISION OF BANK OF AMERICA, FSB

Deascriptian of

Manufactursd  maoenamg: _SXYLINE CORP. mopst: _J<IMITD EDITION
o SERIAL e 87 new X usen wnetH_ 64w wiorh 14w
NUMBERS: 2N11-0936J — —

T STRIAL NUMBER T

appmonar  SXIRTING
Accesgomes _OIT TANX
AND FURNISHINGS:

'
i
|

'ROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you the Unpeid Balance shown on page 2 of this conirpst (ltem ©) with intarest at the rote of

12.0C <% per
ser urtil the debr is fully paid. I pay this amount in installmaents g3 shown in the peymant achaculs. Bgeh monthly gayment will ke applied as
tits scheduled dus date. If no intarest rete is discloned above, the interest rate is the Anr. Reroentagn Rgte shown below,

. I .
ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amount Financed ' Tgial cf Payrrents Total Sale Price {
PERCENTAGE |
Tho total cost of my

RATE l purchasa on oredit

Thw armount of eradit Thg cmunt | will e Inel\ing my down
The cost of my credit as The dellar amount the Rrovided to e 6r On ¢ peid fun ) Mava made all payrnant of
& yanrly rate: cradit will cost me: rmy bahalf; ©pwmonw es acheduled:

$__2,487.0¢C
$ €1,243.CC

12.C0 % $ 36.,€647,.0C

$ 22HC9 Ce 36 C56lC0

Sem contract termma for additiomal information
about nonpayment, default, reguined
regayrment [m full before the scheduled
date, and prepayment rafunds and
panaities.

Monthly. Esginning March 3

Meonthly, baginning .18
Prepaymant if | pay off sarly, | vill not Month innir
have to pay @ peneity, but | will ngt be CC o ?}ﬁmnhg 1
antitad g @ refud of the Pregsid Finance :. . Monthty, S3ginning .18

Charge. if any.

Seaudty: | give you 8 security interaat in the geeds or proparty Being purchassd.

Lats Churge: If a paymantis mors than _ L = days late, | will be charged 2 % of tha ure»id armnunt of sush geymant, Nt to sxcaed
s 5.00

Assumption: Someone buying my Manufactured Hame may, under certain circurmataneas, b gllawesd s assuina tha ramainder of the contract on the
origiral Terma.

se0e3 cros e ~ ORIGINAL COPY PAGE 1 OF 5

EXHIBIT "A"
Security Agreement



¥ ITEMRATION OF AMOUNTFIN . HiY, RARCEN
. Cosh Price (incl. Sales Tox of $ -CCry . PROPERTY [NSURANCE: Property Insurance on the
¢. Cash Downgayment $ 2,487.00C Manufaciurad Home I8 required for the term of this
T Medell contract. ! have the right to choose the person through
5. Trade-n (Year, Mako. Modal): whom & - oblained. By marking the appropriate line
Length Width below, | i.lact to buy the coverage indicated from you
Gross Value § .CO Lisns $ .00 for the te:.a and premium shown, and | want it flnanced
{Sellr 53 e 378 on thie eontract,
Net Tradedn Value, § .CO Typs of Insurence Term Premium
Total Cownpayment R $__2,487.C0 £ physicai Camags Covorsge S CMOS 8§ 1,105,090
.. Ungaid Bslance of Cash Price (1minua) § 21,143.C0 — CMOE «C0
.. Ameurs paid to others on my behalf; _ SERV CNTRT $
a. To Insurance Companies: LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
(1) Property insyrance  $ 1,1C¢5.¢0 INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
o « 8 .00 OTHERS I3 NOT INCLUDED UNLEES INDICATED IN
(2) Creditlifo Insurance S ________- 9OV THE PROPEFTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
b. To Public Officials: CREDIT i.IFE INSURANCE: Credit Lite Insurance s
(1) Cortficatoof Title 8 15.0C0 not reguirad for this cortract or a factor in its approval,
(2) FILING FEES g 5.0C i | 1 elevt Credit Life Insurance, the name(s) of the
¢. To Craditor: I | proposed insura(s) are:
For: $ .CC | Proposad Insursd
d. Te: f Propesad insursd
For.__ TIRE TAX ‘ | (Only spouae can bo insured jointly,)
: §_  6.0C0 This Insurance may hot pay off all of my debt, and the
0. To: exact amount of Coverage is shawn on my pelicy or
Forr NOTARY FE= cortificuts M){ eignaturs [ngicates rry election to otitain
' S = Credit Li» IngUrance coverage for the term and
§ = 35.€0 profiuT o
Lo Tyre of Cavarcgs Term Premiym {
Fer: mm—————a —— i
-8 .CO __ Singlo 3
g- Te: ___ doini g
For: l
5 — . .
Tetal{a~b+rerd+ortrg) $ 1,166.0C Dste
v Unpeid Belance (3plvs4) 3 22,30%.0C | ttaneture)
» Prepaid Finance Cherge . $ L0 Date
. Amgurtt Fingrced (S mimus®) $ 22,305.C0 o anmmim) ) \
"""""" - (If joint covarage desirad, both proposad imsurads must sign.)

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITICNHS

ECURITY INTEREST: | grant you & security interest under the Uniferm Commer .13l Code In-(1) the Manufactured Home and in
I'goods that are or may heraafter by operatien of law bacoma accessions to it, () all appliances, machinery, equipment and
her goods furnished with the Manufactured Home (whether or net installed or &f w64 to 1) Including but not limited to the ems
ted as "Additicnal Accessories and Furnighings™ on page 1 of this centract, (3) any refunds of unearned insurance premiums
1anced in this contract, and (¢) all proceeds of such Manufactured Home and uccessions, and of any Additional Accessories
'd Fumighings. This securtty interest secures payment and performance of my obligations under this contract, including any
iditional debt arsing because of my fallure to perform my obligations under this contract and includes any contractus
denslons, renewals or modifications. My execution of this contract constitutes & waiver of my personal property and
ymestead exemption rights to the property herein described. | will sign and deliver to you whatsver financing statements anc
her documents you deem necessary to allow you to perfect your securtty Interest in any personal property and fixtures.

3EPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WiLL
OT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF AN,

o22.07T88 PA ORIGINAL COPY PAGE2Cm8

JUL-13-2888 21:13 GREENPOINT CREDIT &1 412 873 5826  P.@8-11
i N



JUL-13-20608 <21:13 GREENPOINT CRECIT 61 412 873 5826  P.BS-11

'ROPERTY INSURANCE:

~» Minimum Coversge. | am required to provide physical damage insurance covarage pretecting the Manufastured Home for
the term of this contract against loss by fire, hezards included within the term “uxtended coverage” and any cther hazerds,
including flood, for which you require insurance, in &n amount equal to the lesser of the actval cash value of the
Manufactured Home or the remaining unpeid balance | owe from time to time under thie esntract (the "Minimum Coverage’).
The insurance policy will contain & less payable clause protecting you (ss your literest may appear), and provide for a 10 day
notice of cancellation to you. Uniess you consent in writing, | shall not add any additional loss payee to the insurance policy. |
have the right to choose the person through whom the property Insurance rolicy is obtained. If my Insurance coverage
expires or is cancellad prior to payment in full of this contract, | must obtan no Isss than the Minimum Coverage at my
expense for the remaining term of this contract Should | fail to maintain tho Minimum Ceverage, yeu may, but are not
ebligated to, obtain insurance coverage. | agree that any insurance you purchase may be for the protection of enly ycur
interest in the Manufactured Home, may net fully protect me in the svent of & loge, and may be for such reasaneble period as
yeu determine. if you dacide, in yeur 8ole discretion, to obtain Insurance, you will notffy me of that fact and that the cost, plus
Interest at the eontract rate, will be edded to my debt. | Will repay such amount during the term of the policy In the manner
requested by you. | understand that the insurancs premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than might be
the case #f | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the Ineurance from an affillated company which may
receive a profit for this servics.

) Assignment and Application of Insurance Procseds. | hereby grant and assign to you the proceeds of any and all
insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, Including any opticnal coverage, auch as earthquake Insurance, which In
type or amount is bayond the Minimum Coverage. |n the event of & loss to the Manulactured Home, | shell give prompt notice
to you and the insurance carrier. It | fail to promptly notity or make proef of less io the insurance carrler, you may ¢e o on my
behalf. All physical damage insurance preceeds, Including preceeds trom opticnal caverage, shall be applled to restoration or
repair of the Manufactured Home, uniess you ang | agree ctherwise in wiiiing o7 uniess such rastoration or repair is not
economically practical or teasible, or your security interest wauld be lessense [ such restoration or repeir is not practical or
feasible, or your securtty interest would be lessensc, you shall apply the Insur:nes proceeds to the remaining unpaid balance
of this contract, whether or not then due, and give me any excess. e

ATE CHARGE: | agree to pay a late charge for late payment s set forth on the frort of this contract. Only one late charge wil
’0 made on any dslinquent installment regardless of the period for which that installmant remains in default ARer this contract
natures, whether by accsleration or otherwise, | will not be charged a late cliare.

SVENTS OF DEFAULT: | will b In default under this contract if: (3) | fail 1o mzko any peyment when due; (b) | fail to tmely
make rental peyments, or to pay other eharges and assessments, reisting to tha roal property andfer facility on which the
Wanutactured Home i located; (c) | vielate restrictive covenants, rules or regulgtions relating to the real property andjor facilty
vhere the Manufactured Home is located; (d) | fail to keep the Manufactured Mome i good repair end condition, a8 you may
reesonably detsrmine; (e) | remove the Manufacturad Home from the addreas ehown on this comtract unless | notfty you in
advance ang receive your written censent; {f) | seli or attempt to sell the Manufaciured Home without first ebtaining your writtsn
consent; {g) | allow the Manutactured Home to become part of any real estats » iiiout firet obtaining your written consent; (b) |
sncumber or abiandon the Manufactured Homae or use it for hire or lllegally; () | ! o nrompily pay any taxes and cther liens and
sncumbrances on the Manufactured Mome or on the real property on which it is legated: andfor(j) | fail to do anything slse which
| have promised to do under this contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Events of Default have c.curres, you may do whatever is necessary to
correct my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me & Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default bafore you
accelerate payment of the remalning unpald balance | owe you or repessess or foraclose on any property which secures this
contract The Notice will tell me what my default is and how | ¢an cure ft. Excopt as required by applicabie law, you are not
reguired to send me this Notice when (1) you have already sent & Netice twice viithin the preceding one-year period, () | have
abandoned or veluntarlly surrendered the Manufactured Homae, or (3) other axtreme Circumnstances exist, '

~ CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before titie to the Manutecturad Homs is transferrsd from me, which will
be at least 45 days after receipt of the notice of default To cure a default, I must pay: (a) all amounts which would have been
due in the absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attorney’s fees set forth helow, (¢) any late charges thet are due; and
(d) reasonable costs which gre actually ineurred for detaching and transporing the Manutactured Homre to the site ¢f ssle. |
must also perferm any other obligation | would have had te perform In the absence of dufault. '
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REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: if | donctc  the defautt, you may do any or ail of the folk 7 et the end of the notice period,
as allowsd by appiicable law: (a) you can ., .ire me to immeclately pay you tho emira remaining unpaid balanee due under this
confract pius accrued Interest or (b) you can repossess the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security interest | give you
under this contract If you are not required to send me the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Defautt, you will have these
rights immediately upon my default. Orce you get possession of the Manufactured Home you will sell it If the amcunt from the
sale, after expanses, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference excopt as othetwise provided by law. All remedies
&s cumulative and you may enforce them separatsly or together in any order ycu desm necassary t0 protect your securtty.

ATTORNEY FEES: It you hire an attornay who Is net your saiaried employee to collect what | owe urder this contract or to get
pessession of the Manutactured Home, | will pay your reascnatie attomey's fees, provided thet prior to commancerment of legal
action such fees may not exceed $£0.00 and further provided that no aitomoy's fees may e charged prior to my receipt of the
netice of default. .

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly Instalimorts, # requested by you to do se, the
eslimated amount necessary to pay yeary taxes, assessments and Insuranse promiume that will bacome dus within the
next twelve month period; (b) to pay you a transfer fes it | sell the Manufactured Moma, unless such fee Is prohibited by law; (c)
to pay interest at the contract rate on the remaining unpaid balance plus accrued Interest, from the date of maturity untii paid in
full; (d) to reimburse you Immedlately upon your demand, with intsrest at the contrect rate, the amount of funds you actually
advance on my behalf to correct my default; and (e) that it | am maried, ang residing in & community property state, both my
community property and separate property will bs lizble for all payments dus undsr this contract,

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this contract to any person or entity. All fights grantect 10 you under this contract shall apply to
any assignee of this contract

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may Investigate my credit history and credit €2y ity in connection with opening and coliecting
fmy account and shere informatien about me and my account with credit TBRGITHG ggencies. You may sell or ctherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, to all others who may lavully receive such Infermation. You may futnish
specific Information about the Manufectured Home and any insurance policiae on the Manutactured Meme to any Insurance
egent to enable such agent to quots premiums to me and solicit my nsurance - iicos.

WAIVER: Waiver of any default shall not constitute & waiver cf any other dafi ult. No term of this contract shall be changed

uniess in writing and signed by one of your officars. This contract ie the entire agreoment between us and | agree thet no oral or
implied representations have been made to induce me to enter into this contract

VALIDITY. Wherever possibie edch provision of this centract shall be interprétod in such manner &s to be effectve and valic
under applicable law, but it any provision of this contract shall be prohibitect by or invalid under epplicable law, such provisien
shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalicity, without invalideting the remeinder of such provision or the
remaining provisions of thig contract. This contract shall be of no effect until and yrless sigined by me and you. In no event shell
any charge under this eontract exceed the highest amount aliowed by applicablo luw. If any excess charge Is received, such
oxcass shall be refunded or applisd to the amount dus.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this contract shall be construed In aceord” . .ce with and governed by the laws of the state
where the Manutactured Home Is located, provided that to the extent you have roatar fights or remedies under Federal law,
such choics of state law shall not be eemed to deprive you of such greater rights and remadies under Federal law.

TOG 758 PA ORIGINAL CoOPY
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“EPTED: The foredcing canvact is heveby assgned . e s | [f you do hot meet your  ntract obligations, you
~ oitebolowAssignment ' may lose your manu‘aetured home.

Notice to Buyer: [7¢ not sign this contract in blank.

You are entitied to an exact copy of the contract

you sign. Keep It to protect your ledal rights.

' BUVERD SONATURES): ( o g '
l-m { i1
FAMILY MOSILE HOMES INC g‘/‘,@{_mé 74 %4509 OA.

EDWAR:) E. PLEMING

\

LER'S
mesk 1683 E PLEASANT VALLZY 21VD AP /
EDWARD =, FLEMIT 0-SIGNETR

ALTOONA, PR 166020000

LERE ~

NATURE: ,554 QQ[Z Qé Jg A

LER'3 - .

£ QN)S‘CQ-L{\* auTgor g comtracn L GOTUATY 3 w37

)

AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
CKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

Aol o Bling b yod & Sl i,

N
Sigraur of Buyyed ) U (Sgnanite ¢! CoSuyen /

-

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

) CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 (Creditor”)

With respect to this retail installment contract (‘contract”) signed by cna2 = Mor® buyers (Buyer"), SELLER represents
1d warrants that (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herswith is complets?y sacurmite unigss otherwise specified; (2) Buyer
3s legally competert to contract at the me of Buyer's execution of this contract; (3) this contract arcse from the bona fide sale of
o merchandise described in this contract; (¢) the downpayment wes made by Buyer in cagh unless otherwise specified and no
irt thersaf was leaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer; (5) any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any part of the
swnpayment Is accurately described on page 2 and has been velusd & its bons fide value, and any amount owed on
1eh trade-in or other property is accurately described on page 2 and hes boen paid off by Seller prier to or contemporanecusly
ith the agsignment of this contract to Creditor (8) thers Is how owing on thia coniract the amount set forth herein; (7) this
ntract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith Is In &l respecia logally enforceable egainst esch purported
gnatory theredf: (8) Seller has the right to assign this contract and thersby to convey good title to it; (8) In the event of any claim
- defense asserted by any Buyer, or arty heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect .o tha Manulactured Home or other propetty or
snsideration transferred pursuant to this retail instaliment contract, Seller agress that it wil indermnify and hold Creditor harmless
sm all such clams and defenses as well as from ell costs reasonably incumed t+ Cruditar in connection therewith, Including but
1t”limited to reasonable attomey fees and court custs; and (10) in secordanco with the Fair Cradit Raporting Act, Seller has
stitied Buyer that this contract is to be submitted to Creditor. :

For valuo received, Seller hereby assigns to Crexiftor all #s rights, titie and intercst In this contract and the property which
the subject mafter hereof and authorizes Creditor to do everything necessary to wllect end discharge same. All the terms of any
xisting written agreements between Seller and Creditor governing the purchase of contracts are made a part hereof by reference,
being understood that Crediter relies upon the above warranties and upon said agreaments in purchasing this contract.

ORIGINAL COZY
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»

412 873 5826  P.@3711

400 Southpointe Boulevard
Southpointe Pluza I. Suire 230
Canongburg, PA 15317

Tel. (724) 873-5525

Fax (724) 87:3-5820

Hay 18, 2000

EDWARD E, FLEMING JR

PO BOX 173 @?@@%f?@ﬁﬁ

HYDE PA 16843-0173

N credit

RE: Manufactured Home lLoan - Account #00D0007530329200001

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGAL ACTICH OR REPOSSESS

You are now in defsult on your Manufaciured Nome Loan Centract. If yoy correet the default, you may
continue with the contract as though you did met default. Tour default consists of failure to make timely
payments of one or more imgtallments as agreed to in the terms of the contract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right ta cemmence legal action and
repossess your menufactured home.

Cure of defaylt: Your may cure your defeult by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) $ 271.90
lL.ate Charge(s) 8 68.86
Total Due Now 3 340.56

Crediter's rights: Any partial payment of the amount duc which i5 received by us will be applied to your
aceaunt. You will meed to pay the full amount by the cate irdicat-d cbove in orcer to cure your default. If
you do ot correct your default within 31 days due from the postmarked date of this notice, we may

exercize our rights against you under the law by sccelerating your debt and either repossessing your

manufactured heme or, if mecessary, bringimg a court acticn to ehtain pessession of yeur menufactured
howe.

1f we elect to exercise our rights against you by repesscssisn of the manufactured home you may, at eny
time before we sell or otherwise dispuse of the manufacturd homs or enter into @ centract for its sale or
other disposition, (which sholl be at lesst &5.days after postmark of this notice), redeem the manufactured
home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reascrably incurred by us in detaching and transporting

the manufacturcd home to the site of the ssle and cur resscnable zitorney's fees, to the extent perritted by
law, plus ceurt costs.

1f you heve gry auestions, write to us at the address abeve or ggil me ot the pkone mumber listed above'f
tetween the hours of 8:00 a.m. &nd 5:00 p.m., Menday throygh Frids .

1 thie default was caused by your failure to meke a psyment or peyTents, and you want to pay by mail, -
please send a check or money order. Do not send cash. o

Mamager

CC: File

1t any additional regular pavirent becomes duc during this cure period, this payment must also be paid ih
order to avoid any further default. This correspondence 1§ an atempt to collect a debt anmd any
information obtaimed will be used for that purpesa.

cee e o PA (144)

EXHIBIT "C"
Notice of Intent to Repossess
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s

S0 Soutipoimie RBoulevard
Savtnjrente Phiga 1. Suite 230
Carovshurdg, PA 13317

Tel (724} 873
Fax {7200 8T3-5820

July 13, 2000

C.v&\b..ém._
EDWARD E. FLEMING Sf.. 0 0. G 16
RO-BEH—ATI— - LO. ! : » ®
T HYOE PR B8 SHawwwE |, PR 16873 GreenbPoint Credit

RE: Monufactured Home Loan - Account.3000007530329200001

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGAL ACTION OR REPOSSESS

You are mow in default cn your Menufactured Home Loan Contract. 1f yeu correct the defsult, you may
comtinue With the contrast as though you did not default., Your default consists of failure to make timely
payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the terms of the comgract.

Thirty-ome (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and
repessess your maenufactured home. '

Cure of default: Your may cure your defsult by makimg psyment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) ' ) 463.20

Late Charge(s) ‘ $ 77.%2
Total Due Now ' ;3 561,12

Creditor's rights: Any partial pavment of the amount, due which ‘s received by us will be applied to your
account, You will meed to pay the full amount by the date indititng sbove in order to cure your defauwlt. [f
you do met correct your default within 31 days due from the pozumarked date of this notice, we may

exercise cur rights against you under the law by sccelerating yuJr ebt and either repossessimg your

manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to sbtain possession of your manufactured
home.

1f we elect to exercise our rights against you By repossession of ths menyfactured home you mey, &t any
time before we sell or otherwise dispose of the manufacturd home or ¢nter into 8 contract for its sale or
other disposition, (which shall be st least 45 days after postmerk of this notice), redeem the menufactured
home by paying us all amoumts due plus expenses reasormably imcurted by us in detaching and transporting

the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasomsble attormey's fees, to the extent permitted by
law, plus court costs,

1f you have any questiong, write to us at the address sbove ‘or 'all me at.the phone number \isted sbove
between the mours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. ' ;

If this default was caused by yeur failure to make a paymemt ¢f nayments, and you wanmt to pay by mail,
plesse send a3 check or money order, Do not send cash. - ‘ T

Manager
€C: File

If any sdditional regular payment becomes due during this cure pericd, this payment must slse be paid inm ]
order to aveid amy further default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any o e
information obtained will be used for thet purpese. v o ' .

PA (144)
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ERIN P. DYER

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC 00-986~CD
VS
FLEMING, EDWARD E. JR.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW SEPTEMBER 5, 2000 AT 9:33 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON EDWARD E. FLEMING, JR., DEFENDANT
AT RESIDENCE HOOVER TRAILER COURT, LAWRENCE AVE., LOT 4I,
HYDE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO EDWARD
E. FLEMING, JR. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

20.93 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN Tb BEFORE ME THIS igﬁig;giﬁi&‘%%zual&jtéj

\gmf DAY oF Seen. 2000 M W
/ CHESTER A. HAWKINS

SHERIFF

WILLIAM A SHAW
Prothonotar
My Commussion Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA.

FILED

Sep 18 2000

L ioolwy

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 00-986-CD

Edward E. Fleming, Jr.,
NOV 20 ZUU[]

Witizm A, 20w,
. - PrOLhCnum-y

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

Defendant.

To the Prothonotary:

Please enter judgment by default in favor of Plaintiff GreenPoint Credit, LLC and
against Defendant Edward E. Fleming, Jr. for his failure to plead to the Complaint in this
action within the required time. The Complaint contains a Notice to Defend within twenty
days from the date of service thereof. Defendant was served with the Complaint on
September 5, 2000 and his answer was due to be filed on September 26, 2000.

Attached as Exhibit "A" is a copy of plaintiff's written Notice of Intention to File
Praecipe for Entry of Default Judgment which | certify was mailed by regular mail to the
Defendant at his last known address and to his attorney of record, if any, on September
27, 2000, which is at least 10 days prior to the filing of this Praecipe.

Please enter judgment for possessmn of the 1997 lelted Edltlon Manufactured

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for GreenPoint

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

Attachments: Ten Day Notice
Affidavit of Non-Military Service & Last Known Address

L:\GreenPoint\Fleming, Edward E. J\DJ only



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 00-986-CD

)
)
)
)
V. : )
)
Edward E. Fleming, Jr., )
' )

)

Deféndant.

Via Certified Mail # 10 4048 6119
and Certificate of Mailing

Edward E. Fleming, Jr.
Hoover Trailer Court
Lawrence Street, Lot 4L
Hyde, PA 16843

Date of Notice: September 27, 2000

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE'IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS
YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR
OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE.
IFYOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire =
Attorney for Plaintiff

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

. ey
L \GreenPoint\Fleming, Edward E. JATDN Jr. only . FI E % EE ‘
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,

No. 00-986-CD

)
)
)
)
V. . )
)
Edward E. Fleming, Jr., )

)

)

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE & LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

ERIN P. DYER, Attorney, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and
says that he makes this affidavit on behalf of the within Plaintiff, being so authorized
avers that Defendant's place of residence is PO Box 173, Hoover Street, Hyde, PA
16843, and that he is not in the military service of the United States or its allies, or
otherwise subject to the provisions of the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of
Congress of 1904 and its amendments, 50 U.S.C. § 501, ef seq. This statement is
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for GreenPoint

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975



FillzD
NOV 20 200p
B Oy

Prouon iy $30.00
Not. 4o QF@ ,
Steterent 4o Q\iu.



AMENDED STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION .
’\) f\ \ 1 |
Greenpoint Credit, LLC Docket: K (\\) e :
Plaintiff(s) Nt Y
No.: 2000-00986-CD
Real Debt: $$21,783.91
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From:
Edward E. Fleming Jr. Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: 11/20/00

Expires: 11/20/05

Certified from the record this 11/20/00

William A. Shaw, Prothoho‘tary»

o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok s sk ok sk sk sk o ok sk sk sk ok sk o skl ok sk ok sk sk skl ok ok ok sk ok ok 3k ok e ok ok ok ok sk ok sk sk ok sk ke ok sk ok s ok ook ok ok ok ke skl ok ok sk ok Aok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney

it

7



AMENDED NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Greenpoint Credit, LLC

Vs. No. 2000-00986-CD

Edward E. Fleming Jr.

To: DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered against
you in the amount of $821,783.91 on the 11/20/00.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

William A. Shaw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
’ PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-986-CD
V.

Edward E. Fleming, Jr.,

Defendant.

. N N N’ N N’ g s’ e’ s’

Edward E. Fleming, Jr.

PO Box 173, Hoover Street
Hoover Trailer Court

Hyde , PA 16843

NOTICE
Pursuant to the requirements of Pa. R.C.P. 236, you are hereby notified that:

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT has been entered against you in the above proceeding.

Prothonotary of Clearfield County

cemY



